
MANUAL OF USE 
Retractable fall arrester

with steel cable 
ANR250HV



INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE Ref. ANR250HV Ref. ANR250HV INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 

2 3www.accesus.es

RETRACTABLE FALL ARRESTER 
WITH STEEL CABLE 2. ESSENTIAL FEATURES

      ¡WARNING!

Activities related to the use of this fall 

arrest retractor are dangerous. You are 

responsible for your actions and decisions. 

 

Before using this equipment, you must: 

read and understand these Instructions 

for Use, be trained in its proper use, 

become familiar with its capabilities 

and limitations, and understand 

and accept the potential hazards. 

 

Failure to heed even one of these warnings 

can result in serious injury or death. 

 

The EU conformity examination issued by 

the notified body involved in the design 

and production control phase has been 

carried out by:

Notify body in charge of EC type 

examination 

GEPTESZT Kft.- Budapest Gyenes u. 12. 

1032, Hungary, Contact No:- +36 1250 

3531

IDENTIFICATION Nº. 2233

Budapest, Hungary.

  CE 2233   EN 360:2002

       Fabricante: VIRAJ SYNTEX PVT. LTD 

Retractable fall arrester made of steel cable with plastic housing. 

This model (ANR 250 H-V) is lighter than its predecessor, as well 

as an improvement over its counterpart model (ANR 250 V), as it 

is designed for vertical and horizontal use. 

As it is designed for vertical and horizontal use. The 

device is equipped with a fall arrest absorption system near the 

and does not require the addition of any other equipment such as 

the lanyard 610500-018 lanyard for horizontal use.

In addition to the fixed handle, the ANR 250 H-V retractable fall 

arrester is equipped with a swivel head in the hook. 

a swivel head on the housing.

The ANR 250 H-V is supplied with hook model AA 002 

which comes with a built-in aluminum fall indicator.

Available on request with other types of hooks

1. DESCRIPTION

MARKING OF THE FALL ARRESTER 

Avoid contacting 

with unprotected 

sharp edges

For horizontal use 

Admissible 

weight of the 

user 

For horizontal use 

Store the device 

in a protected 

place 

Use only a full 

body harness 

conformed to 

EN361

Don't realese 

rapidly unwinded 

cable

Don't repair 

the device 

yourself 

Maximal admissible 

deflection of the cable 

from the vertical line 

Don't use the device 

with damaged 

cable 

Inspect 

the device 

before each 

use 

Range of 

operating 

temperatures 

Check locking 

before each

use 

Number of batch 
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4. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AS PER VG11

• It is possible to use a horizontal retractable type fall 

arrester over an edge type A (Sharp Edge Units)

• It is recommended to avoid the loading of the 

retractable type fall arrester over edges.

• The retractable type fall arrester with Leading Edge 

was also tested also for horizontal use and a drop over 

a Type A edge has been

successfully tested. (Sharp Edge Approved)

• Type A edge definition: A steel edge with a radius of r 

= 0.5 mm and without burrs was used for the test. Due 

to this test, the equipment may

be used over similar edges, as can be found e.g., at 

rolled steel profiles, at wooden beams or at a clad, 

rounded roof parapet. However, the

following shall be considered when the equipment is 

used in a horizontal or transver se arrangement and a 

risk of a fall from a height over an

edge exists:

1. If the risk assessment carried out before the start 

of the work shows that the edge is very “cutting” and 

/ or “free of bu rrs” (such as in case of an unclad 

roof parapet, a rusty ste el girder or a concrete edge) 

relevant measures shall be taken before the start of the 

work to prevent a drop over the edge or, before the 

start of work, an edge protection shall be mounted or -

the manufacturer shall be contacted.

2. The anchor point sh ould only be situated at the 

same height as the edge at which a fall might occur or 

above the edge.

3. Allow adequate clearance of minimum 4 meters 

below, in order to avoid collision with the adjacent 

structures or the ground in the event of a fall.

4. To attenuate a drop ending in a pendulum movement, 

the working area or lateral movements to both sides of 

the centre axis shal l be limited to a maximum of 1.50 

m. In other cases, no individual anchor points, but, eg., 

type C or type D anchor devices in acco rdance with EN

795:2012 shall be used.

a. The Retractable Fall Arrester Block should not be 

used with Type C anchor device.

b. The defiection of the anchor device shall be taken 

into account when determining the clearance required 

below the feet of the user.

To that effect, the indications specified in the instructions 

for use of the anchor device shall be considered.

c. Care must be taken to avoid collision with any 

obstruction in the event of a fall.

d. It is advised that, for the event of a fall over the edge, 

special pre-planned rescue measures must be taken 

under the guidance of a well - trained and competent 

personnel.

The fall arrester must be connected with a connector 

conforms to EN362 to an Anchor device, conforms to 

EN795 and should be situated above the job place and 

have static resistance min 12KN.

 

The shape of the structural anchor point should 

not let self-acting disconnection of the device. It is 

recommended to use certified and market structural 

anchor point compied with EN795.

5. CONNECTING THE FALL ARRESTER TO THE STRUCTURAL ANCHOR POINT

MARKING OF THE FALL ARRESTER 

The Working Cable/Webbing Sanap hook must be connected to the frontal or dorsal attachment point of full 

body harness

The full body harness must conform to EN361. Refer to its instruction for use

1• It is strictly forbidden to connect the fall arrester to the work positioning belt. 

2• It is strictly forbidden to add any additional element between the working cable / webbing snap hook and        

   attachment point of harness, apart from recommended by manufacturer.

3• Always protect the gate of the snap hook against accidental opening with looking gear
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7. NORMAL OPERATION

Self-Retracting Lanyard with Leading 

Edge is suitable for applications where 

the lifeline remains generally horizontal 

during use and possible free fall is limited 

to less than 1.5m. Leading retractable 

have an additional shock absorbing 

element at the user attachment point to 

assist with absorbing the impact over the 

edge and reducing the force on the user 

to below 6kN and removing the additional 

force that may cause the cable or webbing 

to shear. Sharp Edge units are approved 

for vertical and horizontal use.

There is no limit to use of the device as 

long as it passes the regular periodic 

inspections it is required.

PERIODICAL INSPECTION
After each 12 months of utilization the fall 

arrester must be withdrawn from use to carry 

out manufacturer's detailed inspection. 

The inspection must be carried out by the 

fall arrester's manufacturer or his certified 

representative only. During this inspection 

will be established admissible time of the 

fall arrester use till next manufacturer's 

inspection. 

The result of inspection must be 

recorded in Identity Card. 

The fall arrester must be withdrawn from use immediately when any doubt arise about its condition for safe 

use and not used again until confirmed in writing by device manufacturer or his certified representative after 

carried out the detailed inspection.

The fall arrester must be withdrawn from use immediately and sent to the device manufacturer of his certified 

representative to carry out detailed inspection when it has been used to arrest a fall. Any repair or service 

operation shall only be carried out by fall arrester manufacturer or his certified representative.

8. WITHDRAWN FROM USE 

Before each use, a person who is going to use the fall arrester, shall a 

close visual examination of the retractor's elements: cover,

snap hook, handle, working cable (entire length), must be carried out 

in respect of mechanical chemical and thermal defects.

The user has to check the retractor functioning by dynamic pulling the 

working cable. The cable should block and stops pulling out. After 

releasing the cable, the retractor should pull in the cable. 

The examination must be carried out by. In the case of any defect 

or doubt of correct condition of the fall arrester, During use the fall 

arrester should be protected from a contact with oils, acids, solvents, 

basics, open fire, hot metal drops and sharp edges. During working

on the lattice constructions we should avoid interleaving the working 

cable/webbing between the individual construction elements.

We should avoid using the device in the dust laden and greasy 

environment.

Using the fall arrester, in connection with fall arrest system, must be 

compatible with manual instructions of the fall arrest systems

and obligatory standards:

- EN361 - for the safety harness

- EN362 - for the connectors

- EN795 - for anchorages

WORKING PLACE REQUIREMENTS:

Free distance below the working level has to be atleast 4m. 

DIRECTIONS OF USE:

• The Radius of sharp edge should be 

   ≥ .5 mm

• Can be used in vertical and horizontal

    purpose

6. PRE-USE INSPECTION 

REPAIR 
Never attempt to open the casing of the block.

If the block becomes damaged, it will not provide 

optimum level of protection, and therefore should 

be immediately either replaced or repaired. 

Never use a damaged product. Also never use 

if the retractable lanyard also shows of cuts or 

damage. Repair is permitted only if it is either 

done by the manufacture, or by a competent 

authorized repair center or individual approved 

by the manufacture. A complete system is supplied 

, the components of any complete system shall 

not be substituted.

9. THE ESSENTIAL PRINCIPLES OF USE OF PPE AGAINST FALLS FROM A 
    HEIGHT

• Personal protective equipment shall only be used by a person trained and competent in its safe use.

• Personal protective equipment must not be used by a person with medical conditions that could affect the 

safety

   of the equipment user in normal and emergency use. 

• A rescue plan shall be in place to deal with any emergencies that could arise during the work.

• It is forbidden to make any alterations or additions to the equipment without the manufacturer's prior written 

   consent.

• Any repair shall only be carried out by equipment manufacturer or his certified representative.

• Personal protective equipment shall not be used outside its limitations, or for any purpose other than that for 

   which it is intended 

• Personal protective equipment should be a personal issue item.

• Before use ensure about the compatibility of items of equipment assembled into a fall arrest system. 

   Periodically check connecting and adjusting of the equipment components to avoid accidental loosening or

   disconnecting of the components.



INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE Ref. ANR250HV Ref. ANR250HV INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 

8 9www.accesus.es

• It is forbidden to use combinations of items of equipment in which the safe function of any one item is affected  

   by or interferes with the safe function of another.

• Before each use of personal protective equipment it is obligatory to carry out a pre-use check of the equipment,

  to ensure that it is in a serviceable condition and operates correctly before it is used.

• During pre-use check it is necessary to inspect all elements of the equipment in respect of any damages, 

   excessive wear, corrosion, abrasion, cutting or incorrect acting, especially in retractable fall arresters cable or

   webbing, retractor and brake proper acting, casing, connector.

• Regular periodic inspections are the essential for equipment maintenance and the safety of the users which   

   depends upon the continued efficiency and durability of the equipment.

• During periodic inspection it is necessary to check the legibility of the equipment marking.

• It is essential for the safety of the user that if the product is re-sold outside the original country of destination 

   the reseller shall provide instructions for use, for maintenance, for periodic examination and for repair in 

   language of the country in which the product is to be used.

• Personal protective equipment must be withdrawn from use immediately when any doubt arise about its 

   condition for safe use and not used again until confirmed in writing by equipment manufacturer or his 

   representative after carried out the detailed inspection.

•  A full body harness conformed to EN 361 is the only acceptable body holding device that can be used in 

    a fall arrest system.

• In full body harness use only attaching points marked with big letter "A" to attach a fall arrest system.

• The anchor device or anchor point for the fall arrest system should always be positioned, and the work carried  

   out in such a way, as to minimize both the potential for falls and potential fall distance. The anchor 

   device/point should be placed above the user. The shape and construction of the anchor device/point. Should 

   not let self acting. Disconnecting of the device. 

• It is obligatory to verify the free space required beneath the user at the workplace before each occasion of use 

   the fall arrest system, so that, in the case of a fall, there will be no collision with the ground or other obstacle 

   in fall path. The required value of the free space should be taken from instruction manual of used equipment.

• There are many hazards that may affect the performance of the equipment and corresponding safety precau    

   tions that have to be observed during equipment utilization, especially:- trailing or looping of lanyards or 

   lifelines over sharp edges,-any defects like cutting, abrasion, corrosion, climatic exposure,- pendulum falls,- 

   extremes of temperature,- chemical reagents, electrical conductivity.

• Personal protective equipment must be transported in the package (e.g.: bag made of moisture-proof textile 

   or foil bag or cases made of steel or plastic) to protect it against damage or moisture.

• The equipment can be cleaned without causing adverse effect on the materials in the manufacture of the 

   equipment. For textile products use mild detergents for delicate fabrics, wash by hand or in a machine and 

   rinse in water. Plastic parts can be cleaned only with water. When the equipment becomes wet, either from 

   being in use or when due cleaning, it shall be allowed to dry naturally, and shall be kept away from direct heat.    

   In metallic products some mechanic parts (spring, pin, hinge, etc.) can be regularly slightly lubricated to ensure

   better operation.

• Personal protective equipment should be stored loosely packed, in a well-ventilated place, protected from

   direct light, ultra- violet degradation, damp environment, sharp edges, extreme temperatures and corrosive 

   or aggressive substances.

It is the responsibility of the user organization to provide the identity card and to fill in the details required. 

The identity card should be filled in only by a competent person responsible for protective equipment. 

The identity card should be filled in before the first use of the equipment. 

Any information about the equipment like: periodic inspections, repairs, reasons of equipment's withdrawn from

use shall be noted. 

The identity card should be stored during a whole period of equipment utilization. Do not use the equipment 

without the identity card.

LABEL

BRAND

DESCRIPTION

DATE OF 
MANUFACTURE

REFERENCE 
OF THE 
NOTIFIED BODY 
RESPONSIBLE 
FOR EC 
CONFORMITY OF 
THE PRODUCT STANDARD

SERIAL NUMBER

OTHER 
FEATURES

MODEL



INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE Ref. ANR250HV Ref. ANR250HV INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 

10 11www.accesus.es

IDENTITY CARD

PERIODIC EXAMINATION AND REPAIR HISTORY

DATE REASONS FOR SERVICE/
REPAIR

CONDITIONS OF DEVICE 
AFTER SERVICING 

NAME AND 
SIGNATURE OF 
COMPETENT 

PERSON 

NEXT 
REVIEW 
DATE

MODEL AND TYPE OF 
EQUIPMENT

REF. NUMBER

RETRACTABLE BLOCK ACCESORY, MEANT FOR THE USE SPECIFIED

Always use the Tag-line provided in the box for releasing the Retractble Lanyard after use.

A proper precaution during use of the Retractable Block as specified, greatly enhances the functioning and the

purpose for which this equipment is meant to be used.

Never use the Tag-line for purposes like Anchorage, Retraint, Fall arrest, etc since it has been constructed

and designed only for releasing the Retractable Lanyard back to the reel.

WARNING:

SPECIFICATIONS OF RETRACTABLE BLOCK TAG-LINE:

1) Item : Tag line

2) Material : Polyester

3) Part Nº : BC-370

4) Cord dia :   2.00 mm

5) B.S :            2 kN

6) Lenght :      5 to 10 Mtr

DO'S:

• Always use the tag line to retract lanyard slowly. Always tie the tag line securely to the post after use

• Always fold the tag line and place it in safe accesible area preferably your pocket

DONT'S:

• Never use the tag line as the safety. It is only an accesory to the Block and should never be used as an

extension to the lanyard. Do not keep the tag line in a dirty/ soiled storage place

Only an accesory: NOT FOR FALL ARREST 

SERIAL NUMBER DATE OF MANUF.

DATE OF PURCHASE

USER NAME

DATE OF FIRST OF USE
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ANTICAÍDAS RETRÁCTIL 
CON CABLE DE ACERO 

      ¡ATENCIÓN!

Las actividades relacionadas con el 

uso de este anticaídas retráctil son 

peligrosas. Usted es responsable 

de sus acciones y decisiones. 

 

Antes de utilizar este equipo, debe leer 

y comprender estas instrucciones de 

uso, recibir formación para utilizarlo 

correctamente, familiarizarse con 

sus posibilidades y limitaciones, y 

comprender y aceptar los posibles riesgos. 

 

El incumplimiento de una sola de 

estas advertencias puede provocar 

lesiones graves o la muerte. 

 

Se ha realizado el examen de conformidad 

de la UE emitido por el organismo 

notificado que ha intervenido en la fase 

de diseño y control de la producción: 

Notify body in charge of EC type 

examination 

GEPTESZT Kft.- Budapest Gyenes u. 12. 

1032, Hungary, Contact No:- +36 1250 

3531

IDENTIFICATION Nº. 2233

Budapest, Hungary.

    CE 2233   EN 360:2002
      

       Fabricante: VIRAJ SYNTEX PVT. LTD 

Anticaídas retráctil de cable de acero con carcasa de plástico. Este 

modelo (ANR 250 H-V) es más ligero que su predecesor, así como 

una mejora con respecto a su modelo homólogo (ANR 250 V), ya 

que está diseñado para uso vertical y horizontal.

Ya que está diseñado para uso vertical y horizontal. El dispositivo 

está equipado con un sistema de absorción anticaídas y no 

requiere la adición de ningún otro equipo como por ejemplo

la eslinga 610500-018 para uso horizontal.

Además de la empuñadura fija, el anticaídas retráctil ANR250HV

está equipado con una cabeza giratoria en el gancho. 

El ANR250HV se suministra con el gancho modelo AA002 que 

viene con un indicador de caída de aluminio incorporado. 

Disponible bajo pedido con otro tipos de ganchos. 

1. DESCRIPCIÓN

MANUAL DE USO MANUAL DE USO

2. CARACTERÍSTICAS ESENCIALES 

MARCADO DEL ANTICAÍDAS 

Evite el contacto  

con  

bordes afilados

Para uso horizontal

Admisible  

peso del 

usuario  

Para uso horizontal 

Guarde el dispo-

sitivo en un lugar 

protegido  

Utilice únicamente 

un arnés de cuerpo 

entero conforme a 

la norma EN361 

No reale 

rápidamente 

cable desenrollado

No repare 

el aparato usted 

mismo

Deflexión máxima  

desviación del cable  

respecto a la línea 

vertical

No utilice el aparato 

con el cable dañado
Inspeccione  

el dispositivo  

antes de cada  

uso

Gama de 

temperaturas de 

funcionamiento

Compruebe el 

bloqueo  

antes de cada 

uso

Tipo de equipo

Nº de referencia del dispositivo, 

incluida la longitud útil del dispositivo

Número de lote

Número de serie

Mes y año de fabricación

Número de normas europeas 

Marcado CE y número del organismo notificado 

que inspecciona el equipo según el Reglamento 

europeo 2016/425

Etiqueta de producto

retractor de cable/cinta con freno 
y mecanismo de disipación de 
energía dentro de una carcasa 
de plástico

Cable de trabajo 4.8 mm de 
hierro galvanizado 

Absorbedor de energía

Tope

Gancho giratorio

ANTICAÍDAS RETRÁCTIL
Nº de referencia
Lote

Nº de serie

Fecha de fabricación

Material: Poliamida
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MANUAL DE USO MANUAL DE USO

4. INFORMACIÓN ADICIONAL SEGÚN LA VG11

• Es posible utilizar un anticaídas retráctil horizontal 

sobre un borde de tipo A (unidades de borde afilado).

• Se recomienda evitar la carga del anticaídas retráctil 

sobre bordes.

• El anticaídas retráctil ha sido probado también para 

uso horizontal y una caída sobre un borde tipo A ha sido 

probado con éxito. (Borde afilado aprobado)

• Definición de borde tipo A: Para la prueba se utilizó 

un borde de acero con un radio de r = 0,5 mm y 

sin rebabas. Debido a esta prueba, el equipo puede 

utilizarse sobre aristas similares, como pueden 

encontrarse, por ejemplo, en perfiles de 

acero laminado, en vigas de madera o en 

un borde de tejado revestido y redondeado.  

Sin embargo, cuando el equipo se utilice en posición 

horizontal o transversal y exista riesgo de caída de altura 

sobre un borde, deberá tenerse en cuenta lo siguiente 

borde:

1. Si la evaluación de riesgos realizada antes del inicio 

de los trabajos muestra que el borde es muy "cortante" 

y/o "libre de bultos" (como en el caso de un borde 

de tejado sin revestir, una viga de acero oxidada o 

un borde de hormigón), se tomarán las medidas 

pertinentes antes del inicio de los trabajos para evitar 

una caída sobre el borde o, antes del inicio de los 

trabajos, se montará una protección de borde, o bien 

se contactará con el fabricante. 

2. El punto de anclaje sólo debe estar situado a 

la misma altura que el borde en el que podría 

producirse una caída o por encima del borde. 

3. Deje un espacio libre adecuado de al menos 4 

metros por debajo, para evitar la colisión con las 

estructuras adyacentes o el suelo en caso de caída. 

4. Para atenuar una caída que termine en un 

movimiento pendular, la zona de trabajo o los 

movimientos laterales a ambos lados del eje central se 

limitarán a un máximo de 1,50 m.

En otros casos, no se utilizarán puntos de anclaje 

individuales, sino, por ejemplo, dispositivos de anclaje 

tipo C o D de conformidad con la norma EN795:2012.

a. El bloque anticaídas retráctil no debe 

utilizarse con un dispositivo de anclaje de tipo C. 

b. La desviación del dispositivo de anclaje se tendrá 

en cuenta a la hora de determinar el espacio 

libre necesario por debajo de los pies del usuario. 

Para ello, se tendrán en cuenta las indicaciones 

especificadas en las instrucciones de uso del dispositivo 

de anclaje. 

c. Se debe tener cuidado para evitar la colisión con 

cualquier obstáculo en caso de caída.

 

d. Se aconseja que, en caso de caída por el 

borde, se tomen medidas especiales de rescate 

previamente planificadas bajo la dirección 

de personal competente y bien formado. 

El anticaídas debe estar conectado con un conector 

conforme a la norma EN362 a un dispositivo de anclaje, 

conforme a la norma EN795 y debe estar situado por 

encima del lugar de trabajo y tener una resistencia 

estática mínima de 12KN.

 La forma del punto de anclaje estructural no debe 

permitir la desconexión automática del dispositivo. 

Se recomienda utilizar puntos de anclaje estructurales 

certificados y comercializados que cumplan la norma 

EN795.

5. CONEXIÓN DEL ANTICAÍDAS AL PUNTO DE ANCLAJE ESTRUCTURAL 

MARCADO DEL ANTICAÍDAS 

El cable de trabajo/gancho debe conectarse al punto de enganche frontal o dorsal del arnés de cuerpo entero

El arnés de cuerpo entero, debe cumplir la norma EN361. Consulte sus instrucciones de uso. 

1• Está estrictamente prohibido conectar el anticaídas al cinturón de posicionamiento de trabajo. 

2• Está estrictamente prohibido añadir cualquier elemento adicional entre el cable de trabajo/ mosquetón de

     cincha y punto de enganche del arnés, aparte de lo recomendado por el fabricante.  

3• Proteger siempre la puerta del mosquetón contra la apertura accidental con un equipo de protección.
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MANUAL DE USO MANUAL DE USO

7. FUNCIÓN NORMAL 

El elemento de amarre autorretráctil 

con borde de ataque es adecuado para 

aplicaciones en las que el anticaídas 

permanece generalmente horizontal 

durante su uso y la posible caída libre está 

limitada a menos de 1,5 m. Los elementos 

retráctiles con borde de ataque tienen 

un elemento amortiguador adicional en 

el punto de enganche del usuario para 

ayudar a absorber el impacto sobre 

el borde y reducir la fuerza sobre el 

usuario por debajo de 6 kN y eliminar 

la fuerza adicional que puede provocar 

el cizallamiento del cable o la cinta. Las 

unidades Sharp Edge están homologadas 

para uso vertical y horizontal.

No hay límite de uso del aparato 

siempre que pase las inspecciones 

periódicas que se le exigen. 

INSPECCIÓN PERIÓDICA
Después de cada 12 meses de utilización, 

el dispositivo anticaídas debe ser 

retirado de servicio para llevar a cabo 

una inspección detallada del fabricante. 

La inspección debe ser llevada a 

cabo únicamente por el fabricante 

del anticaídas o su representante 

certificado. Durante esta inspección 

se establecerá el tiempo admisible 

de uso del anticaídas hasta la 

siguiente inspección del fabricante.  

El resultado de la inspección debe ser 

registrado en la Tarjeta de Identidad.

Antes de cada uso, la persona que vaya a utilizar 

el anticaídas, deberá realizar un examen visual 

minucioso de los elementos del retractor: cubierta, 

mosquetón, empuñadura, cable de trabajo (en toda su longitud), en 

lo que se refiere a defectos mecánicos químicos y térmicos.

El usuario debe comprobar el funcionamiento del retractor tirando 

dinámicamente del cable de trabajo. El cable debe bloquearse y 

dejar de tirar. Después de soltar el cable, el retractor debe tirar del 

cable.

Durante el uso el anticaídas debe ser protegido de un contacto 

con aceites, ácidos, disolventes, básicos, fuego abierto, 

gotas de metal caliente y bordes afilados. Durante el trabajo 

en las construcciones debemos evitar intercalar el cable/la 

cinta de trabajo entre los distintos elementos de construcción. 

Hay que evitar el uso del aparato en el ambiente polvoriento y grasiento. 

La utilización del anticaídas, en conexión con el sistema anticaídas, 

debe ser compatible con las instrucciones manuales de los sistemas 

anticaídas y normas obligatorias:

- EN361 - para el arnés de seguridad

- EN362 - para los conectores

- EN795 - para anclaje 

REQUISITOS DEL PUESTO DE TRABAJO:

La distancia libre por debajo del nivel de trabajo debe ser de al 

menos 4 m.

DIRECCIONES DE USO

• El radio del borde afilado debe ser  

   ≥ .5 mm

• Puede utilizarse en vertical y en horizontal 

6. INSPECCIÓN PREVIA  

El dispositivo anticaídas debe ser retirado de su uso inmediatamente cuando surja cualquier duda 

sobre su estado para un uso seguro y no debe volver a utilizarse hasta que el fabricante del dispositivo 

o su representante certificado lo confirmen por escrito tras haber realizado la inspección detallada. 

El dispositivo anticaídas debe ser retirado inmediatamente de su uso y enviado al fabricante del dispositivo 

o a su representante certificado para que realice una inspección detallada cuando haya sido utilizado para 

detener una caída. Cualquier operación de reparación o servicio deberá ser realizada únicamente por el 

fabricante del dispositivo anticaídas o su representante certificado.

8. RETIRO DEL USO 

REPARACIÓN
No intente nunca abrir la carcasa del bloque. 

Si el bloque se daña, no proporcionará un 

nivel óptimo de protección, por lo que deberá 

ser sustituido o reparado inmediatamente. No 

utilice nunca un producto dañado. Tampoco 

lo utilice nunca si el cordón retráctil también 

presenta cortes o daños. La reparación sólo 

está permitida si la realiza el fabricante, un 

centro de reparación autorizado o un particular 

autorizado por el fabricante. Se suministra un 

sistema completo, los componentes de cualquier 

sistema completo no podrán ser sustituidos. 

9. PRINCIPIOS ESENCIALES DE UTILIZACIÓN DEL PPE CONTRA LAS CAÍDAS
    DESDE UNA ALTURA 

• El equipo de protección individual sólo deberá ser utilizado por una persona formada y competente en su 

   uso seguro.

• Los equipos de protección individual no deben ser utilizados por personas que padezcan enfermedades que 

   puedan afectar a la seguridad del usuario del equipo en condiciones normales y de emergencia.

• Se dispondrá de un plan de rescate para hacer frente a cualquier emergencia que pudiera surgir durante

    los trabajos.

•  Se prohíbe realizar cualquier alteración o adición al equipo sin el consentimiento previo por escrito del 

    fabricante. 

•  Cualquier reparación sólo podrá ser realizada por el fabricante del equipo o su representante certificado. 

•  El equipo de protección individual no se utilizará fuera de sus límites, ni para fines distintos de aquellos 

    para lo que esté destinado. 

•  El equipo de protección individual debe ser un artículo de uso personal.

• Antes de su uso, asegúrese de la compatibilidad de los elementos del equipo ensamblados en un sistema  

   anticaídas. Compruebe periódicamente la conexión y el ajuste de los componentes del equipo para evitar

   que se aflojen o desconecten accidentalmente.  
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• Está prohibido utilizar combinaciones de equipos en las que la función de seguridad de uno de ellos se vea   

   afectada o interfiera con la función de seguridad de otro.  

• Antes de cada uso del equipo de protección individual es obligatorio realizar una comprobación previa del equipo 

   para asegurarse de que está en buen estado y funciona correctamente antes de su uso. 

• Durante la comprobación previa al uso es necesario inspeccionar todos los elementos del equipo por si 

   presentan daños, desgaste excesivo, corrosión, abrasión, corte o actuación incorrecta especialmente en

   anticaídas retráctiles cable o carcasa. 

• Las inspecciones periódicas son esenciales para el mantenimiento de los equipos y la seguridad de los

   usuarios, que depende de la eficacia y durabilidad continuas de los equipos.  

• Durante la inspección periódica es necesario comprobar la legibilidad del marcado del equipo.

• Es esencial para la seguridad del usuario que si el producto se revende fuera del país de destino original, 

   el revendedor facilite las instrucciones de uso, mantenimiento, revisión periódica y reparación en el idioma 

   del país en el que se vaya a utilizar el producto.  

• Los equipos de protección individual deberán dejar de utilizarse inmediatamente cuando surja cualquier 

   duda sobre su estado para un uso seguro y no volver a utilizarse hasta que lo confirme por escrito su 

   fabricante después de haber realizado la inspección detallada.  

• Un arnés de cuerpo entero conforme con la norma EN361 es el único dispositivo de sujeción del cuerpo

   aceptable que puede utilizarse en un sistema anticaídas.   

• En el arnés de cuerpo entero, utilice únicamente los puntos de enganche marcados con la letra "A" grande 

   para enganchar un sistema anticaídas.

• El dispositivo de anclaje o punto de anclaje debe colocarse siempre en el trabajo de forma que se minimice    

   tanto el potencial y distancia de caída. El dispositivo se coloca por encima del usuario. No se debe dejar que 

   actúe por si mismo. 

• Es obligatorio verificar el espacio libre necesario debajo del usuario en el lugar de trabajo antes de cada 

   ocasión de uso del sistema anticaídas, para que en caso de caída, no se produzca colisión en el suelo u otro

   obstáculo. El valor requerido del espacio libre debe tomarse del manual de instrucciones del equipo utilizado.

• Existen muchos riesgos que pueden afectar al rendimiento del equipo y las correspondientes precauciones 

   de seguridad que deben observarse durante su utilización del equipo, especialmente cualquier defecto 

   como corte, abrasión, corrosión, exposición climática, caídas pendulares, reactivos químicos. 

• El equipo de protección individual debe transportarse en el embalaje ( por ejemplo: bolsa de tejido a prueba 

   de humedad, bolsa de aluminio, cajas de acero o plástico) para protegerlo contra daños o humedad.  

• El equipo puede limpiarse sin causar efectos adversos en los materiales de fabricación del equipo. Para  

   productos textiles utilice detergentes suaves para tejidos delicados, lave a mano o a máquina y enjuague 

   con agua. Cuando el equipo esté en uso, debe limpiarlo correctamente, se dejará secar naturalmente y se

   mantendrá alejado del calor directo. En  los productos metálicos algunas partes mecánicas (resorte, pasador, 

   bisagra) pueden ser regularmente lubricadas para asegurar un mejor funcionamiento.  

• Los equipos de protección individual deben almacenarse sin apretar, en un lugar bien ventilado, protegidos de 

   la luz directa, la degradación ultravioleta, el ambiente húmedo, los bordes afilados, la temperaturas extremas  

   y las sustancias corrosivas o agresivas. 

Es responsabilidad de la organización usuaria proporcionar la hoja de uso y rellenar los datos requeridos. 

La hoja de uso debe ser rellenada únicamente por una persona competente responsable del equipo de 

protección. 

La hoja de uso debe rellenarse antes del primer uso del equipo. Se anotará toda la información sobre el equipo, 

como inspecciones periódicas, reparaciones, motivos por lo que el equipo se dejó de usar. 

La hoja de uso debe conservarse durante el período de utilización del equipo. No utilice el equipo sin la hoja 

de uso.

ETIQUETA

MARCA

DESCRIPCIÓN
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FABRICACIÓN

REFERENCIA DEL 
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Nº DE SERIE
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CARACTERÍSTICAS

MODELO
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ACCESORIO DE BLOQUE RETRÁCTIL, DESTINADO AL USO ESPECIFICADO

Utilice siempre el cordino suministrado en  la caja para soltar la eslinga retráctil después de su uso.

Una precaución adecuada durante el uso del bloque retráctil como se especifica, mejora en gran medida el 

funcionamiento y la finalidad para la que se ha diseñado el equipo. 

No utilice nunca el cordino para fines de anclaje, reanclaje, detención de caídas, etc., ya que 

ha sido construido y diseñado únicamente para liberar la eslinga retráctil de vuelta al carrete. 

ATENCIÓN

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL BLOQUE RETRÁCTIL:

1) Ítem :        Cordino

2) Material :  Poliéster

3) Part Nº :   BC-370 

4) Diámetro cordel: 2.00 mm

5) B.S :                   2Kn

6) Longitud:            5 a 10 Mtr

HACER:

• Utilice siempre el cordino para retraer lentamente el elemento de amarre. Ate siempre el cordino al poste 

después de su uso. 

• Doble siempre el cordino y colóquelo en un lugar seguro y accesible, preferiblemente en el bolsillo. 

NO HACER: 

• Nunca utilice el cordino como seguridad. Es sólo un accesorio de bloqueo y nunca debe utilizarse como una

   extensión de la eslinga. No guarde la línea de vida en un lugar sucio. 

Sólo es un accesorio: NO PARA DETENCIÓN DE CAÍDAS 

HOJA DE USO

EXAMEN PERIÓDICO E HISTORIAL DE REPARACIONES
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